2018 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 229

BY REPRESENTATIVE ABRAMSON

A RESOLUTION

To commend the Metairie Park Country Day School Lady Cajuns volleyball team upon winning the 2017 Division V state championship.

WHEREAS, the number one seeded Metairie Park Country Day School Lady Cajuns completed a remarkable season by winning the title of 2017 Division V state champions after defeating the number two seed, Louis McGehee Hawks, 25-23, 25-18, 23-25, 23-25, 15-11 in the state championship game; and

WHEREAS, this Division V triumph marks the eighth championship in nine years and the eleventh overall title for the school; and

WHEREAS, Julie Ibieta, who has coached the Lady Cajuns for thirteen years, believes no other team has improved so much and says of the victory "This is the farthest in one season that a team has come from our starting point to where we played today"; and

WHEREAS, all alumni and fans recognize the tremendous honor, pride, and joy that the team brings to Metairie Park Country Day, Jefferson Parish, and the state of Louisiana.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend and congratulate the Metairie Park Country Day School Lady Cajuns volleyball team on its superior performance throughout the season and their inspiring accomplishment of earning the title of Division V state champions and does hereby extend best wishes to everyone involved with this stellar volleyball program as they celebrate their championship season.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted to Metairie Park Country Day School's head coach, Julie Ibieta.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES